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SENTENCING REASONS

Charge

The accused has pleaded guilty to the prosecution notice that on 14 May
2006 at Willowdale Road and Southwest Highway, Wagerup with being the.

holder of licence no. 6217 /9 granted and enforced under Divieion 3 of Part

5 of the Environmental Protection Act 1986, contravened Condition A4 of

that licence by failing to ensure that no visible dust generated from the

bauxite refinery process crossed the boundary of the premises of the
Wagerup Alumina Refinery contrary to Section 58{1} and 99Q of the

Environmental Protection Act 18886,

Statement of Material Facts

The statement of material facts states that Alcoa of Australia Limited is a
registered cormpany that operates an alumina refinery located at Willowdale
Road and Southwest Highway, Wagerup., The Wagerup Refinery receives

bauxite from the Darling Scarp and processes the bauxite into alumina.

“Residue” or “residue mud” is one of the several end products generated by
the refinery during the various processes of bauxite refining. The mud
comprises various compounds including mud, sand, caustic, and small
traces of alumina and is an alkaline slurry immediately before it is
deposited into a Residue Drying Area. In 2006 Alcoa had 7 Residue Drying
Areas at its Wagerup refinery premises. 1 have seen an aerial photograph
showing the Residue Drying Areas at the Wagerup refinery. The purpose of
the Residue Drying Areas at the Wagerup refinery is the long term storage
of bauxite residue. These areas are located within the area depicted on the
environmental Heence as the Residue Storage Area which is sometimes
referred to as the mudlakes. In most Residue Drying Areas Alcoa has
adopted the technique of dry-stacking for the storage of residue mud. This
involves the pre-thickening of the alkaline residue in the superthickener
and then the deposit of the residue in layers in the Residue Drying beds.
The residue is then left to dewater by a combination of gravity driven

drainage and evaporative drying undet the influence of the sun and the



wind. ‘This process may take weeks for the full layer of the pour to dry. As
the residue dries out, its liquid component evaporates leaving behind a

layer of residue solids. This residue drying area is a potential source of

dust emiission. The extent of permissible dust emission from the residue

drying area is subject to the licence conditions.

The risk of dust emission may be reduced by the use of sprinklers on the
surface of the Residue Drying Area or by conducting a fresh pour of

tesidue mud on that area.

Licence

At the time of the offence in 2006, Alcoa held licence no.6217 /9 under the

Enuvironmental Frotection Act 19886, Condition A4 of the licence states:

“The licensee shall ensure that no vigible dust generated from the
bauxite milling, storage, transfer or refining process crosses the
boundary of the premises.”

‘The licence also required Alcoa to operate a dust monitoring programime to

measure dust levels generated from the Residue Dryving Areas. The dust
monitoring programme reqguired Alcoa to use air monitors. The monitors
were required to run continuocusly with a target of 95% availability for each
calendar year for each monitor. These monitors provide information of the

amount of dust recorded for a 24 hour period.

In addition to the air monitors required by the licence, Alcoa voluntarily
had a series of Tapered Element Oscillating Microbalances or TEOMs
located on Alcoa owned land. The TEOMs provided real time data and were

get to alarm at dust levels greater than 400 ug/m3.

Weather Forecasts

On Friday 12 May and Saturday 13 May 2006 at midday, Alcoa received a
three day weather forecast from the Perth bureau of Meteorology that
warned of adverse (predominantly northerly] wind conditions to a degree.

that the maximurn dust risk rated as high as “extreme”. This forecast was



confirimed by the midday forecast réceived on Sunday 14 May 2006,
During the afterncon of Sunday 14 May 2006 at least sevenh people to the
south of the Wagerup refinery observed large amounts of dust coming from
the Wagerup refinery to the north. Some experienced burning in their
throats and skin irritation. Attached fo the prosecution file are copies of
photographs taken of the dust coming from the refinery and a schedule of
the obscrvations and experiences of the people who reported problems due

to dust exposure.

Process Log Records

9.  Alcoa’s Residue Process log records that there was dust from RDA 2 and
some areas of RDA 3 at 1331 hours on 14 May 2006. The log records at
1427 hours that TEOM 5 was “reading 900”. The log further records at
1433 hours on 14 May 2006 that there was “dust off RDA 2 but seems to
be contained in Residue”. The log also records the presence of smoke,
sprinklers being on, {but not where the sprinklers were on) and that rain

started at 0309 hours on 15 May 2006.

Environmental Incident Investigation

10. As a result of this matter Alcoa generated an Environmental Incident
Investigation Worksheet dated 18 May 2006 which was provided to the
Department during the investigation. From that document under heading

“what occcurred”, the document stated:

“12 Alarmis for 24 hour rolling average dust concentrations of greater
than 90 ug/mg were received,

Btrong North to North West winds with appreaching cold front,

Dust visually observed Sunday afternoon from RDA 2 (no sprinklers]
and KBDA 3 (between laterals 16-17 new sprinkler program).

Two community complaints recorded Sunday afternoon.

Screen dumps of team date has been saved in the investigation
directory.”



In relation to “root cause” the doclnient stated “rio sprinkler covéerage in
RDA 2. North wind blowing down N-5 sprinkler lateral direction because of

new/old sprinkler configuration”.

TEOMs

11.

Data obtained from the voluntarily installed TEOMs indicated that all the
TEOMs were offline due to the TEOMs' filters “percentage loadings”
exceeding their pumps ability to maintain the required flow of 16.67 1/min
from about 0500 hours. The first TEOM to come back on line was TEOM 5
at about 1430 hours. This TEOM was positicned immediately south of
RDA 3 and when it came back on line TEOM 5 ranged between 750 ug/m3
and 1000 ug/m3. For the period between 1618 and 1800 hours when all
TEOMs were back online, the average dust concentration recorded by
TEOM 5 was 210 ug/m3 This average recorded by TEOM 5 was
approximately 17 times more than that recorded by the TEOM positioned
16 the northwest near RDA 7.

Community Complaints

12,

On Sunday 14 May 2006 Alcoa received two community complaints
regarding dust from the Residue area. An investigator from the

Department attended at the Wagerup refinery premises on 17 May 2006

and observed that RDA 2 did not have any permanent sprinklers located
on it. The wind direction on 14 May 2006 lifted dust off RDAs 2 and 3 and

brought it in a southerly direction. The licence air monitors would not

have registered dust leaving the Wagerup refinery in this way. The only

real time monitor in the path was TECM 5 and that was not operating until

1430 hours and then registered significant dust.

Prior Offences

13.

In 2004 Alcoa pleaded guilty to the charge of causing pollution in relation
to dust generated from its RDAs. This offence occurred on 15 November

2002 and on that occasion dust from the RDAs affected at least 22 people

who reported symptoms that were variations of eye, nose, throat,



14,

fespiratory irritation, headaches and earaches. Two infants were reported

to have suffered distress and about 600 cows in three separate herds on

three different properties 2km apart were distressed. Also two dogs 2.5km

further south were visibly distressed by the dust emission.

I have read the sentencing comments of Magistrate Ivan Brown in relation
to that prosecution. In its plea of mitigation Alcoa commaitted to upgrading

its sprinkler system by providing more and better sprinklers. In that plea

of mitigation no action was propoesed for RDA 2. As at the tirne of the

present offence in 2006 while some upgrading had occurred there were no

permanent sprinklers on RDA 2 and RDA 3 had a mix of old and new

sprinklers which did not provide complete coverage.

There are & prior convictions against Alcoa that have occurred between

R2O02-2007. The last conviction was in 2007 however it was for an offence
ot 20 July 2005, Qut of those 6 convictions only one is relevant to the

offenice as charged.

Penalty

16.

The maximum penalty under section 99Q (2}{a) and item 7 of Division 2 of
Part 1 of Schedule 1 of the Environmental Protection Act is $125,000. The

costs requested by the prosecution are $5,000.00 and consented to by the

defernnce. The prosecution are alse secking an order under section

G9ZA(1)(a) of the Environmenital Protection Act.

Progeoution Submissions

17.

The prosecution submit that the offence is in the mid to upper range of

sericusness for the following reasons.

a) Despite having previously been convicted in 2004, for an offence

on 15 November 2002 of causing pollution by allowing dust to
escape from the Residue Disposal Areas and publicly committing
to upgrade its dust suppression sprinkler system as part of its

plea in mitigation to that offence, the accused had not



implemented systems sufficient fo prevent dusf from the RDAs

crossing the boundary of refinery by the time of the present offence

{20086);

Alcoa was aware in advance by way of receiving the 3 day weather
forecast on 12 and 13 May 2006 and confirmed by the forecast on
14 May 2006 of potential adverse wind conditions so that
maximum dust risk was rated as high “or extreme” but took no
effective action to prevent dust from the RDAs crossing the

boundary of the refinery;

Alcoa had a licence to engage in activities with the potential to

poliute, and Alcoa was therefore in a position of trust with &

heavier responsibility;

Actual harm was caused by the offence because the visible dust
which crossed the boundary of the refinery was spread over a wide
area, causing discomfort, headaches, skin and eye irritation, and

burning throats to a number of people in the area;

The harm caused by Alcoa was foreseeable as Alcoa was aware
that if dust was released in the RDAs beyond the boundary of the
premises it had the potential to harm the community as it had

previously done in 2002;

Alcoa is a comrmercial enterprise with significant resources
deriving profit from the refinery. The refinery is close to farming

properties and approximately 3 te 4 kilometres from the town of

Yarloop. The local residents are vulnerable to the effects of
breaches by Alcoa and not able by themselves to take effective

action to prevent the breaches affecting them;

Alcoa’s implementation of additional measures after this offence

establishes that it could have prevented the occurrence of this

‘breach,



18,

19.

20.

It ‘was submitted by the prosecution that these factors aggravate the
offence. However it is accepted by the prosecution that there is no
evidence of any long term or permanent harm and further that the offence
was not deliberate. It was submitted that the seriousness of the offence
lies not only in the actual harm caused by the offennce but also in a
potential for harm to be caused by the offence. The prosecution submitted
that Alcoa should not receive a penalty mitigated by its good character
because of the prior convictions. Alcoa has a conviction for pollution for
the emission of dust from the RDAs at its Wagerup Refinery in 2004 (for an
offence committed in 2002). Alcoa also has 5 convictions for discharge of
waste under the Environment Protection {unauthorised discharges)
Regulations 2004. However it is accepted that the guilty plea is relevant in
terms of sentencing and that Alcoa did enter a plea of guilty at the earliest
opportunity to the present charge before the court. It was further
submitted that Alcoa had not co-operated with the Department of
Environmental Protection during its investigation of the dust incident. At
no time during the investigation did Alcoa acknowledge that there was dust
emission {rom the refinery and further Alcoa employees refused to provide

information and were unco-operative during the compelled interviews.

It is acknowledged that Alcoa has taken remedial measures after the
offence of 14 May 2006 however it was submitted that this should afford
little or no mitigation in penalty as Alcoa’s licence required to ensure that
no visible dust left the boundary of the Wagerup premises as a condition of

it being allowed to undertake its potentially polluting activities.

It was submitted by the prosecution that there are no decisions of the
Supreme Court of Western Australia or the Court of Appeal addressing the
sentencing principles applicable to offences under the Enuironmental
Pratection Act. There is guidance from the NSW Land and Environment
Court which essentially deals with licensing under the (NSW) Protection of
the Environment Operations Act 1997 (the POEO Act). Paragraphs 43 to 46
in the Presecution Submissions’ Document refer to a number of relevant
NSEW’s decisions and the prosecution submit that the present case is more
serious than all of those cases as the dust emissions caused actual harm

to nearby residents who suffered discomfort, headaches, skin and eye



21

22,

irritation’ and burning throats. The most relevant case on point is
Environment Protection Authority v Forgacs Engineering Pty Ltd
{2009) NSWLEC 64. In this case the accused operated a dry docking

facility for ship maintenance. Abrasive grit blasting of boat hulls caused

Tine dust particles to be emitted and spread over a wide area leaving boats

muoored nearby and buildings covered with a black/brown coloured grit

substance. This substance could be removed by hosing down the area

affected. No human was affected and there was no evidence that there was

any potential for impact on human health. There was also evidence to

show that there was little likelihood that harm to the environment would
have resulted from the incident. There were substantial mitigating
circumstances, a plea of guilty, the company paid for the cleanup, there
was complete co-operation with the investigation, substantial remedial
remedies were put in place, there was nc environmental damage after
scientific testing was carried out, and the company agreed to a publication

order and to assist in completing a community project. Further the

company had a good environmental record. In 2003 they were issued with

two penalty notices, but had no prior offences.

It was submitted that deterrence in sentencing for environmental offences
operates as a powerful factor in protecting the public from the commission
of similar offences. General deterrence is particularly important and any
sentence imposed by the court needs to ensure that the sentence would
deter the particular offender and it was submitted that given the nature of
the offence, its seriousness, the penalty imposed should reflect the severity
of the contravention and should provide for both specific and general

deterrence,

The penalty under s.64 of the POEQ Act {NSW) was increased in 2006 from
$250,000.00 to $1,000,000.00. It is however difficult and not helpful to
compare cases under a different statutory scheme, with different maximum

penalties and under a different sentencing regime.



